As noted in the introduction, the following articles will be voted upon at the second session of 
the Stratham Town Meeting to be held on Saturday March 15th at 9:00 a.m. at the Stratham 
Memorial School (39 Gifford Farm Road). 

ARTICLE 10:  2025 Operating Budget 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of eight million six hundred 
ninety-three thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars ($8,693,185) for general municipal 
operations.  This article does not include appropriations contained in special or individual 
articles addressed separately. 

The Select Board recommends this article by unanimous vote. 

The Town’s operating budget includes all of the expenses and revenues associated with running

[...]

Together with revenues and credits the total amount to be raised from taxation is $5,417,549 
or 1.76% increase over last year).  

This results in an estimated tax rate of $2.11, which is a $0.03 increase over the 2024 rate.   

ARTICLE 11:  Capital Improvements Program 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seven hundred twenty-seven 
thousand dollars ($727,000) to implement the Capital Improvements Program for 2025 as 
presented in the Town Report.   This is a special warrant article which will be non-lapsing until 
the specific items are completed or obtained but shall in no case be later than December 31,

[...]

stock, buildings, recreational facilities, and information technology over a six-year time horizon.   

A summary of the projects is included in the Town Report. 

ARTICLE 12:  Appropriate Funds to Capital Reserve Funds 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred and eighty-six 
thousand dollars ($386,000) to be added to the following capital reserve funds previously 
established with One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to come from the unassigned 
fund balance and two hundred thirty-six  thousand dollars ($236,000) to be raised through 
general taxation.  

Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund  $150,000 
Highway Vehicle/Equipment Capital Reserve Fund $136,000 
Town Building & Grounds Maintenance Trust $100,000 
                                         Total $386,000

[...]

This strategy for using this fund will still enable the Town 
to fully fund ambulances and equipment from this account in the future. 

ARTICLE 14:  EMS Special Revenue Fund Ambulance Operating Expenses (new) 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($43,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the 
Stratham Fire Department EMS Special Revenue Fund. These appropriations are contingent on 
the passing of Article 13: 

Ambulance billing contracts  $10,000 
 Ambulance equipment maintenance  $ 9,000

[...]

strategy aligns costs for providing the services with revenues available as a result of providing 
them.  If Article 13 does not pass, this article will be moot. 

ARTICLE 15:  First Responder Supplies, Training & ALS Services 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty-six thousand five hundred 
dollars ($46,500) for the following purposes with said funds to come from the Stratham Fire 
Department EMS Special Revenue Fund. 

2025 New Equipment  $15,000 
 2025 EMS Supplies  $16,500 
 2025 EMS/EMT/First Responder Training $10,000 
 2025 ALS Services contract $5,000

[...]

Total   $46,500 
No additional funds from general taxation are to be used. 

The Select Board recommends this Article by unanimous vote. 

ARTICLE 16:  EMS Special Revenue Fund – SVFD Equipment 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seventy two thousand dollars 
($72,000) for the following purposes, with said funds to come from the EMS Special Revenue 
Fund: 

Self-Contained Breath Apparatus Compressor  $47,000 
 Lucas Autopulse Device                           $25,000 
                                   Total           $72,000